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Memo

File: 3090-20/DV 6A 19

DATE: September 25, 2019
TO: Advisory Planning Commission
Baynes Sound — Denman/Hornby Islands (Electoral Area A)
FROM: Planning and Development Services Branch
RE: Development Variance Permit Application — 4696 Montrose Drive

(Adams, Wells and Nanayakkara)
Lot 19, District Lot 28, Nelson District, Plan 31464, PID 001-147-382

The attached development proposal is for commission members’ review and comment. The subject
property, located at 4696 Montrose Drive, is approximately 0.23 hectares in area (Figures 1 and 2).
The property is zoned Country Residential One (CR-1) (Appendix A). Currently, the property has a
single detached dwelling and several accessory buildings (Figures 3 and 4). The subject building,
shown on Figures 3 and 4, received a Development Variance Permit in 2002 to reduce the left side
yard setback to 1.0 metre and to reduce the rear yard setback to 3.05 metres.

The applicants recently purchased the subject property and would like to convert the subject
building from an accessory building to a secondary dwelling (Figure 5). This proposed conversion
would require a Development Variance Permit (DVP), as there are greater setback requirements for
a dwelling than for an accessory building. Therefore, the proposed conversion would require the
following variances:

e To reduce the left side yard setback of the foundation from 3.5 metres to 2.7 metres.
e To reduce the rear yard setback of the foundation from 7.5 metres to 4.4 metres.
e To reduce the rear yard setback of the eaves from 5.5 metres to 4.1 metres.

According to the applicants, the proposed secondary dwelling would enable a senior to live there
and be looked after by family (Appendix B).

Please be advised that all adjacent properties within 100 metres of the subject parcel will be notified
via mail of the variance request and be given the opportunity to comment prior to the application
going forward to the Electoral Areas Services Committee for consideration.
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Sincerely,

T. Trieu

Ton Trieu, RPP, MCIP
Manager of Planning Services

Planning and Development Services Branch

/bc

Attachments  Appendix A — “Country Residential One (CR-1) Zone”
Appendix B — “Applicants’ Reasons for DVP Application”

Comox Valley Regional District
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Figure 1: Subject Property Map
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Figure 2: Air Photo
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Figure 3: Site Survey
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Figure 4: Site Survey Enlarged to Show Details
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Figure 5: Subject Building Proposed to be Converted from an Accessory Building to a
Secondary Dwelling

Comox Valley Regional District
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707

Country Residential One (CR-1)

PRINCIPAL USE

i) On any lot:
a) Residential use.

ii) On any lot over 4000 metres® (1.0 acre):
a) Agricultural use.

ACCESSORY USES

i) On any lot:

a) Home occupation use;
b) Accessoty buildings; and
C) Bed and Breakfast

ii) On any lot 2.0 hectares (4.9 acres) or larger:
a) Animal kennels.
DENSITY

Residential use is limited to:

1) On any lot: One single detached dwelling and secondary suite, or one single detached
dwelling and one carriage house, or one single detached dwelling and one secondary
dwelling limited in area to 90 metres® (968.8 feet?).

i) On any lot 1.0 hectare (2.5 acres) and over: Two single detached dwellings.

SITING AND HEIGHT OF BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES

The setbacks required for buildings and structures within the Country Residential One zone
shall be as set out in the table below.

Required Setback
Type of . Side yard
Structure Height Front yard | Rear yard Frontage <31m
Frontage >31m

Principal 10.0m (32.8ft) 7.5m 7.5m 1.75m (5.8ft) | 3.5m (11.5ft)
(24.6ft) (24.6ft)

Accessory | 4.5m-or less (14.8ft) 7.5m 1.0m (3.3ft) 1.0m (3.3ft) 1.0m (3.3ft)
(24.6ft)

Accessory | 6.0m-4.6m (19.7ft) 7.5m 7.5m 1.75m (5.8ft) | 3.5m (11.5ft)
(24.6ft) (24.6ft)

Except where otherwise specified in this bylaw, no building or structure shall be located in any required front and side yard
setback areas. [Note: Part 400, Siting Exceptions, of this bylaw and Bylaw No. 2782 being the “Floodplain Management
Bylaw, 2005” may affect the siting of structures adjacent to major roads and the natural boundaries of watercourses and the
sea, respectively.
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LOT COVERAGE

D

The maximum lot coverage of all buildings and structures shall not exceed 35% of the
total lot area.

FLOOR AREA REQUIREMENTS

i)

The maximum combined gross floor area of all accessory buildings shall not exceed
200.0 metres* (2152.9 feet?).

SUBDIVISION REQUIREMENTS

a)

b)

iii)

1) Despite any other provision of this bylaw, the minimum permitted lot area
within areas designated as “settlement expansion areas” under “Comox Valley
Regional Growth Strategy Bylaw No. 120, 2010” is 4.0 hectares.

11) Despite any other provision of this bylaw, for the purpose of subdivision, the
following sections of this bylaw do not apply to lots within areas designated as
“settlement expansion areas” under “Comox Valley Regional Growth Strategy Bylaw
No. 120, 2010

C) a) Section 503 Subdivision Standards 1. AREA AND FRONTAGE
REQUIREMENTS i);

d) b) Section 503 Subdivision Standards 2. LOT SIZE EXCEPTIONS i)
a); and

o) Section 503 Subdivision Standards 2. LOT SIZE EXCEPTIONS iii).
Lot Area

The minimum lot area permitted shall be 2.0 hectares (4.9 acres)

Despite (iii), a subdivision with lots smaller than identified above may be created by
subdivision provided that the average lot area within the subdivision is equal to the
minimum lot area permitted.

End o CR-1
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